## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Phillip R. Foster	11/09/2009

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	University of North Texas
Street Address:	1501 Chestnut Street
City:	Denton
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	76203

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12884089

# CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (214)866-0010

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 214-866-0001

Email: ycarpenter@chalkerflores.com

Correspondent Name: Chalker Flores, LLP
Address Line 1: 2711 LBJ Freeway

Address Line 2: Suite 1036

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75234

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	UNTD:1006
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Chainey P. Singleton

Total Attachments: 1

source=UNTD 1006 ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif

OP \$40.00 1288

PATENT REEL: 025431 FRAME: 0106

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

Whereas, we, ADD INVENTOR NAMES AND ADDRESS HERE have invented certain new and useful improvements in Liquid Cooled Stirling Engine with a Segmented Rotary Displacer for which U.S. Serial No. 61/243,011 was filed on 09/16/2009, for United States Letters Patent; and

Whereas, the **University of North Texas**, an institution of higher education and an agency of the State of Texas, having offices at **1501 Chestnut Street**, **Denton Texas 76203** (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring my/our entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention, and to the said application and any Letters Patent that may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I do hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, my/our entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to said application and all patents which may be granted therefore, and all divisions, reissues, reexaminations, substitutions, continuations, and extensions thereof, and I/we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks to issue all patents for said invention, or patent resulting therefrom, insofar as my/our interest is concerned, to said ASSIGNEE as assignee of my entire right, title and interest.

I also hereby sell and assign to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, my foreign rights to the invention disclosed in said application, in all countries of the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents, utility models, industrial models and designs for said invention in its own name throughout the world including all rights of priority, all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said invention and all rights to register said invention in appropriate registries; and I further agree to execute any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such rights, title and interest in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

I hereby warrant and covenant that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or will be made to others, and that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by me/us.

I hereby further agree that I/we will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, or to its successors, assigns and legal representatives, any facts known to me respecting any improvements; and, at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, reexamination, and substitute applications, and make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to vest title in said ASSIGNEE and to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention and any improvements in all countries.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto signed my name on the day and year set forth below.		
	11/9/09	
Inventor's Signature	DATE	
Phillip R. Foster		
Inventor's Printed Name		
STATE OF )		
COUNTY OF ) SS		
On this 9TH day of Novemb	before me personally came the above named	
Phillip R. Foster who is personally known	by me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the	
same individual who executed the foregoing	ng assignment, and who acknowledged to me that he/she executed the	
same of his/her own free will for the use ar	nd purposes therein set forth.	
***************************************	NOTARY PUBLIC DO (	
LEANNE COFFEY	My Commission Expires: 4-21-3010	
HOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF TEXAS COMMISSION EXPIRES:		
APRIL 21, 2010		

Page 1 of 1

PATENT REEL: 025431 FRAME: 0107

RECORDED: 11/30/2010